
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

4 February 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of  ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2010 at 11:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DEPUTATIONS 
  Consider requests for deputations to be heard in connection with item 5 

(Corporate and Service Planning/Revenue Budget) of this Agenda and if so 
resolved hear the deputations. 
 

a) On behalf of the Learning Disability Alliance Scotland and; 
 

b) On behalf of Neighbourhood Networks.  
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

 4. MINUTES 
  Argyll and Bute Council 12 January 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 5. CORPORATE AND SERVICE PLANNING/REVENUE BUDGET 
  To consider and approve Corporate and Service Plans, estimates of expenditure 

and income, and fix the Council Tax for the year to 31 March 2011 and pass such 
other resolutions as the Council considers appropriate in relation to the following:- 
 
A    Corporate Planning 
 

1. Strategic Risk Register 2010 (Pack 2) (Pages 5-16 ) 

Public Document Pack



 
2. Corporate Plan 2010 – 13 and beyond (Pack 2) (Pages 17-34) 

 
3. Draft Area Plans 2010 – 13 for noting (Pack 2) (Pages 35-84) 

 
B    Financial Planning 
 

1. Revenue Budget Overview (Pack 1) Section 1 (Pages 1-30) 
 

2. Reserves and Balances (Pack 2) (to follow) 
 

3. Fees and Charges (Pack 2) (Pages 85-132) 
 
C    Service Plans, Service Reviews and Budgets 2010-13 
 
1.    Service Plans 
 

1. Chief Executive (Pack 1) Section 2 (Pages 103-132) 
 

2. Community Services (Pack 1) Section 2 (Pages 133-222) 
 

3. Corporate Services (Pack 1) Section 2 (Pages 223-274) 
 

4. Development Services (Pack 1) Section 2 (Pages 275-318) 
 

Please note that the following Pages in Pack 2 133 -142 replace Pages 
285-294 of Pack 1 and Pages 143 -152 replace Pages 297-316 of Pack 1 

 
5. Operational Services (Pack 1) Section 2 (Pages 319-364) 

 
2.    Service Reviews 
 

1. Community Services – Education (Pack 1) Section 3 (Pages 367-410) 
 

2. Corporate Services – Democratic Services and Governance (Pack 1) 
Section 3 (Pages 411-420) 

 
3. Corporate Services – Legal and Protective Services (Pack 1) Section 3 

(Pages 421-435) 
 

4. Development Services – Public Transport (Pack 1) Section 3 (Pages 437-
456) 

 
5. Operational Services – Waste Management (Pack 1) Section 3 (Pages 457-

492) 
 

6. Operational Services – Roads Operations (Pack 1) Section 3 (Pages 493-
615)  

 
 Note: The papers contained in Budget Pack 1 made available for the meeting of the 

Executive on 28 January 2010 are relevant for consideration of the foregoing matters. 
Please bring these papers with you to this meeting.  
 
 



 6. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN - 2009 
  Extract from the Executive 27 January 2010 (Pages 153 - 154) 

Report by the Director of Community Services previously circulated with the 
Executive Agenda for 27 January 2010. 
 

 7. REVIEW OF COUNCILLORS CODE OF CONDUCT 
  Report by Director of Corporate Services (Pages 155 - 196) 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
ALL MEMBERS 

 
 
 Contact: Sandra McGlynn Tel: 01546 604401 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2010  

 
Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Chalmers Councillor Mackay 
 Councillor Colville Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Dance Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Reay 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor McAlpine Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Semple 
 Councillor McIntosh Councillor Simon 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Strong 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor Walsh 
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Nigel Stewart, Director of Corporate Services 
 Andy Law, Director of Operational Services 
 Susan Mair, Head of Legal and Protective Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
  
 
 The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed, that the business dealt with at item 11 of this 

minute be taken as a matter of urgency by reason of the need for the Council to appoint a 
Returning Officer before the forthcoming UK Parliamentary Election. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Currie, Kinniburgh, Macdonald, 

Nisbet, Philand and Robb. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor Ellen Morton declared a financial interest in relation to the report on Licensing 

of Booking Offices for Taxi and Private Hire Car Firms: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 
1982 which is dealt with at item 5 of this minute because her husband runs a taxi 
business. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) 26 November 2009 
 

   The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 26 November 2009 
as a correct record. 
 

  (b) 22 December 2009 
 

   The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 22 December 2009 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



as a correct record. 
 

 
 4. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

 
  The Executive, at its meeting on 17 December 2009 had considered the new 

Procurement Strategy to run from 2009 to 2012 and agreed to recommend to the 
Council to approve the Strategy. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the new Procurement Strategy to run from 2009 to 2012. 
 
(Ref: Extract from the Executive of 17 December 2009 and report by Director of 
Corporate Services dated 20 October 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 5. LICENSING OF BOOKING OFFICES FOR TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR FIRMS: 

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 
 

  The Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee, at its meeting on 16 
December 2009 had considered a report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services 
which advised that a change in licensing regime now required taxi and private hire car 
booking offices to be licensed. The Committee recommended to the Council to impose a 
fee for applications for Licensing of Booking Offices. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that a fee of £100 be imposed in respect of applications for Licensing of Booking 
Offices. 
 
(Re;: Extract by the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee of 16 
December 2009 and report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services dated 16 
December 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 6. CUSTODIAL SENTENCES AND WEAPONS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2007: LICENSING 

OF KNIFE DEALERS 
 

  The Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee, at its meeting on 16 
December 2009 considered a report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services 
which advised that a change in licensing regime now required knife dealers to become 
licensed. The Committee recommended that the Council impose a fee for an application 
for a knife dealer licence. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that given the requirement to advertise applications for knife dealers licences, 
the appropriate fee for an application of this type be set at £425 for a three year period. 
 
(Ref: Extract by the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee of 16 
December 2009 and report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services dated 16 
December 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME CHANGES 2008/2009 - EMPLOYER 

DISCRETIONS 
 

Page 2



  The Council suspended Standing Order 16, and considered a report by the Chief 
Executive regarding Local Government Pension Scheme changes.  
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed the draft amended policy on discretions at Appendix One to the report, 
the amendments to the flexible retirement procedure at Appendix Two and the 
internal disputes resolution procedure at Appendix Three of the report.  

 
2. Agreed that the application of discretions is monitored for equalities purposes 

and reported on an annual basis.  
 
(Ref: Report by the Chief Executive dated 21 January 2010, submitted) 
 

 
 8. VACANCY ON THE ECONOMY POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP 

 
  Councillor Gary Mulvaney had tendered his resignation from the Economy Policy and 

Performance Group. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to appoint Councillor Andrew Nisbet to fill the vacancy on the Economy Policy 
and Performance Group. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate Services dated 18 December 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 9. VACANCY ON THE ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD 

 
  Councillor Rory Colville had tendered his resignation from the Argyll and Bute Licensing 

Board. The vacancy required to be filled by a Member of the Regulatory Cohort. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to appoint Councillor Al Reay to fill the vacancy on the Argyll and Bute Licensing 
Board. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 18 December 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 10. VACANCIES ON COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES 

 
  Councillor Douglas Philand had tendered his resignation from the Alliance of 

Independent Councillors, from the Executive, as Depute Spokesperson for Arts and 
Culture and as Chair of the Organisation Development Policy and Performance Group. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed that Councillor Donald MacMillan be appointed as a Member of the 
Executive. 

 
2. On a vote between the nomination of Councillor Mackay and Councillor Nisbet, 

Councillor Mackay was appointed by a substantial majority to be the Chair of the 
Organisational Development Policy and Performance Group. 

 
3. Agreed to appoint Councillor Mackay to be the Depute Spokesperson for Arts, 

Culture and Leisure and to sit on the outside bodies as detailed within the report 

Page 3



with the exception of STRAMASH to which an appointment was made. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 8 December 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 11. REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT 1983 AS AMENDED - APPOINTMENT 

OF RETURNING OFFICER 
 

  The Council considered a report which asked the Council to appoint with immediate 
effect an Officer to be the Returning Officer in terms of Section 41 of the Representation 
of the People Act 1983.  
 
Decision 
 
In terms of Section 41 of the Representation Act 1983 the Council appointed the Chief 
Executive to be the Returning Officer. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate Services dated 15 January 2010, submitted) 
 

Page 4



Budget Pack 

 
1 

Budget Pack – Report On Strategic Risk Register – December 2009 
 

Ref Risk name Consequences Position/Progress at December 2009 Risk 
assessment 

rating 

SR01 Staff Absence Level of staff absence results in reduced 
ability to provide services to an acceptable 
standard, impact on budgets by having to 
employ other staff/agencies to carry out 
the work. Possible impact on reputation. 

Addressed in Corporate Plan by outcome 
People management - Enabling the 
Council to have the right people with the 
right skills in the right place at the right time 
to deliver excellent services 

Addressed by service outcomes in 
Improvement and HR Service Plan. 

Policies and procedures in place to manage 
staff absence. Target set for staff absence 
of 7.6 days monitored through performance 
scorecards.  

Likelihood (3) 

Impact (3) 

 

Medium 

SR02 Recruitment and 
retention of high 
quality staff 

Insufficient qualified/experienced staff 
results in reduced ability to provide 
services to an acceptable standard, impact 
on budgets by having to employ other 
staff/agencies to carry out the work. 
Possible impact on reputation. 

Addressed in Corporate Plan by outcome 
People management - Enabling the 
Council to have the right people with the 
right skills in the right 
[...]
it plan and 
range of KPIs on delivery of that plan. 

Likelihood (2) 

Impact (4) 

 

Medium 

SR17 Non recurring financial 
burdens and one off 
financial crisis like the 
credit crunch  

Resulting in impact on service delivery, 
budgets and financial problems 

Annual planning and budgeting round 
allows potential burdens and financial 
consequences to be identified and built 
into budgets and plans. Services have 
identified cost pressures and demand 
pressure for funding. Systems in place 
to monitor expenditure on revenue and 
capital budgets.  

 

Likelihood (4) 

Impact (4) 

 

High 

SR18 Failure to embed risk 
management into the 
organisation 

Consideration of risk is essential in many 
areas, failure to have a well used standard 
approach to its consideration will impact on 
service provision, budgets and the overall 
achievement of the Council’s objectives 

Current review of Strategic and Operational 
Risk Registers to confirm links to the 
Corporate and Service Plans. Risks 
monitored through Pyramid and reported in 
performance scorecards. Corporate wide 
Risk Management Group and risk 
management framework in place. 

 

Likelihood (2) 

Impact (4) 

 

Medium 

SR19 Failure to progress 
Business Continuity 
Programme within the 
Council and failure to 
comply with CCA 

Unable to provide critical services following 
a disruption resulting in impact on finance, 
reputation and people 

Recovery plans in place for identified 
critical activities 

Likelihood (2) 

Impact (4) 

 

Medium 

P
a

g
e
 1

0



Budget Pack 

 
7 

Ref Risk name Consequences Position/Progress at December 2009 Risk 
assessment 

rating 

SR20 Failure to ensure the 
Council acts in 
accordance with the 
law and its own 
regulatory framework 

and failure to ensure 
the efficient and 
effective operation of 
the corporate body 

Legal challenge to decisions made by 
Council, departments or officers impacting 
on reputation, finance and people  

Code of Corporate Governa
[...]
ogressed well 
§ Partnership work to bring Welcon to Kintyre saved existing 
jobs, with the potential for significant future growth 

§ Work got underway to unlock the economic potential of the 
proposed Campbeltown-Ballycastle route 

§ Local Plan was adopted after significant consultation  
§ Recycling scheme won awards with a 55% increase in 
recycling in Helensburgh and Lomond 

§ Integrated care teams assisted with timelier discharge from 
hospital for patients 

§ Business Gateway service was established to provide advice 
to new and developing small businesses 

§ Best ever performance for reading, writing and maths in 
primary schools and best ever Advanced Higher results 

§ Improved facilities at Port Askaig and Rothesay Harbour  
§ Improved choice of temporary housing for homeless people 
and reduced number of people presenting as homeless  

§ Highest spend ever of £6M on road reconstruction and 
maintenance in 2009/10 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 2010 revision v11 for Council 11 Feb 2010 
6 

Robust performance management 
The Council has a Planning and Performance Management 
Framework (PPMF) that ensures that performance is integral to 
the Council’s daily work. The PPMF specifies the structure and 
processes for performance management at all levels. Plans are 
developed to respond to service demand and risks. All plans 
specify the outcomes to be achieved, success measures and 
risks to be reduced. 
 
All plans, from corporate to team plans, have a performance 
scorecard that is reviewed on a regular basis. Summary reports 
of action to be taken in response to the scorecard reviews are 
formally reported to senior management and Members to ensure 
that the Council continually improves its performance.  

Our vision and values 
The Council is moving through a significant period of change to 
respond to external challenges and to draw upon untapped 
potential in all areas of our work so that we can improve service 
quality and efficiency. 
 
The developing Council vision will focus on the theme realising 
our potential, building on actions in the previous corporate plan 
focused on improving how the Council works. 
 
The Council has also reflected on the core values that describe 
the standard of behaviours expected throughout the whole 
organisation and these values will reflect the fact that we are 
‘One Council’: 
 
§ We value and listen to our stakeholders 
§ We have mutual respect for one another 
§ We have pride in our Council and its services 
§ We are continually improving our standards 
§ We are open, honest, fair and inclusive 
§ We are proactive and challenging 

 

Partnership links 
There are important links between this Corporate Plan for the 
Council, the Community Plan and the Single Outcome 
Agreement (SOA) for Argyll and Bute. The Community Plan and 
SOA set out the vision and outcomes agreed by the Argyll and 
Bute Community Planning Partnership and how these contribute 
to the Scottish Government’s 15 national outcomes. 
 
The outcomes and success measures set out in this plan are 
Council’s contribution to the SOA. Each outcome supports one or 
more of the national outcomes. This demonstrates the important 
contribution that Argyll and Bute Council has to make to the 
future success of Scotland. 
 
Community planning partners have contributed to the SOA on 
the same basis so that the SOA gives a clear picture of the 
important outcomes for Argyll and Bute and the partnership 
action to make them happen. 
 
The Council is also working with partners through the four Local 
Area Community Planning Groups to ensure that service 
planning and delivery at a more local level is focused on the 
needs of the communities in those areas and coordinated to 
ensure that we make best use of public resources. 
 
Priorities for partnership development for the Council and CPP 
are focused on: 
 
§ Improving community engagement so that we link with more 
people and more groups in a way that reflects the diversity of 

[...]

£738,000 

241 
274 

230 
65 

208 
25 

National 
outcomes 
10, 11, 15 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



 2010 revision v11 for Council 11 Feb 2010 
15 

Financial outlook 
The 2010-11 financial settlement represents the most 
challenging finance settlement for a number of years. Looking 
forward to 2011-12 and 2012-13 the expectation is one of 
significant constraint in funding for local government. This arises 
from the overall need to contain public sector expenditure and 
reduce public sector borrowing to stabilise the national economy. 
Local government including Argyll & Bute Council will need to 
play a part in this. Without doubt this will present a number of 
substantial challenges for the council, the people of Argyll & 
Bute, our partners, our staff and service users. 
 
Given the scale of these challenges, a more corporate and 
strategic approach to the budget was required and a three year 
programme of service reviews has been established. This 
programme will see a radical review of each service of the 
Council over the next three years. An initial target for services to 
identify options to reduce costs by 15% was set. The Council 
recognised that this might be difficult to achieve in the first year 
of the reviews and quick win savings have been identified from 
the services that will not be reviewed in the first year of the 
review programme.  
 
The total funding from revenue support grant and council tax for 
2010-11 is estimated at £264.7m. The draft budget amounts to 
£264.4m assuming all cost pressures, demand pressures, 
service review and quick win savings are approved. This leaves 
a surplus balance of £0.4m to be dealt with as part of the budget 
process. 
 
The funding gap for 2011-12 and 2012-13 has been estimated at 
£10.948m and £11.257m. The 2011-12 and 2012-13 forecast 

allows no increase in funding. An allowance has been included 
for demand growth of 2%, based on a general national 
assumption around potential future growth in demand for l
[...]
ft budget has been prepared generally without any increase in 
income for fees and charges. This means the proposed fees and 
charges will yield £140,000 of additional income that is not built into the 
budget for 2010-11. The Council will need to decide how to utilise this 
income as part of the budget deliberations on the 11 February.  
 

3.5 There are 2 areas where a change in the approach to charging is 
proposed. Both relate to car parking. It is proposed to introduce new 
chargeable car parks in both Rothesay and Tobermory. It is estimated 
this will yield an additional £20,000 of income. It is also proposed to 
remove the seasonality and have full year charging in Inveraray and 
Luss. It is estimated this will yield an additional £22,000 of income. Both 
these proposals are laid out in page 356 of the service plans pack. 
 
 
 

Page 85



3.6 The charging policy for Adult Services is currently being subject to a 
wholesale review and a further report will be brought to the Executive in 
due course. No budgetary implications have been identified in relation 
to this at this stage.  
 

4 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 The proposal is to increase fees and charges by 1.5% within the main 
exceptions noted in paragraph 3.2.  The increase will yield an additional 
£140,000 not built into the budget.  The proposals for new charges are 
summarised in paragraph 3.5 and further detail is provided on page 356 
of the main budget pack.   
 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

Policy – Sets levels of fees and charges for 2010-11 
Financial - Sets levels of fees and charges for 2010-11 
Legal – None 
Personnel – None 
Equal Opportunities – None 
 
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
3 February 2010 

Page 86



APPENDIX 1 

FEES AND CHARGES 
2010-2011

DEPARTMENT PAGE 

Community Services 3-8

Corporate Services 9-11

Operational Services 13-45

1

Page 87



2

Page 88



A
rg

y
ll
 a

n
d
 B

u
te

 C
o
u
n
c
il
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

P
re

p
a
ra

ti
o
n
 2

0
1
0
-2

0
1
1

C
o
m

m
u
n
it

y
 S


[...]

m
e

n
ts

D
e

c
 2

0
1

0
H

e
a

d
 o

f 

P
la

n
n

in
g

S
e

rv
ic

e
s

P
o

o
r 

re
s
p

o
n

s
e

 

ra
te

 a
n

d
 l
a

c
k
in

g
 

fe
e

d
b

a
c
k

Page 152



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

COUNCIL 

11 FEBRUARY 2010 

CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF EXECUTIVE 28 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

 
 

* 10. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN - 2009 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
A report introducing the Strategic Housing Investment Plan which has to be submitted 
to the Scottish Government’s Housing Investment Division on an annual basis as part 
of the Local Housing Strategy process was considered.  The draft Plan annexed to the 
report has already been forwarded to the Housing Investment Division in compliance 
with the timescale for submission on the strict understanding that the Plan was still the 
subject of approval by the Council. 
 

Decision 

 

Agreed to recommend to the Council approval of the draft Plan subject to the following 
amendment:- 
 
The paragraph regarding Islay at section 5.17 of the Plan to be amended to reflect this 
being a High Pressure area as highlighted within table 2 at section 5.6 and table 3 at 
section 5.12 of the Plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services dated 19 November 2009, 
Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing Investment Plan dated 2009, submitted) 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL   

 11 FEBRUARY 2010 

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS TO AMEND THE COUNCILLORS’ CODE OF 
CONDUCT  

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 This report sets out comments on the proposals by the Scottish Government to 

amend the Councillors Code of Conduct with responses due by 18 February 
2010.    

   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 To agree the terms of the response detailed in Appendix A. 
   
3. DETAIL 

 
 3.1 The Government has published a consultation paper with proposals to amend 

the Councillors Code of Conduct.
[...]


Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CORPORATE AND SERVICE PLANNING/REVENUE BUDGET
	Corp Plan 2010 - draft v11
	B&C
	H&L
	MAKI
	OLI
	REPORT - Fees Charges 2010-11
	Fees and Charges 04-02-10
	DS - Economic Development & Strategic Transportation
	SERVICE PLAN FOR Planning final VER  22-01-10

	6 STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN - 2009
	7 REVIEW OF COUNCILLORS CODE OF CONDUCT
	code of conduct Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2010  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Colville Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Devon Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Robb 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor McAlpine Councillor Semple 
 Councillor Macdonald Councillor Simon 
 Councillor McIntosh Councillor Strong 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor Walsh 
 Councillor Mackay  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Nigel Stewart, Director of Corporate Services 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 Andy Law, Director of Operational Services 
 George Harper, Director of Development Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Currie, Kinniburgh, McCuish, 

McNaughton and Mulvaney. 
 

 
 2. DEPUTATIONS 

 
  The Council heard a deputation on behalf of the Learning Disability Alliance Scotland 

who spoke in connection with the proposal relating to disability learning coordinators 
which is dealt with at item 5 of these minutes. 
 
The Council heard a deputation on behalf of Neighbourhood Networks who spoke in 
connection with the proposal regarding neighbourhood network services in Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands and Oban, Lorn and the Isles which is dealt with at item 5 of 
these minutes. 
 
The Council also received petitions from the two deputations, and in connection with 
matters dealt with at item 5 regarding Castlehill After School Club, and Cairndow 
Community Child Care. 
 

 
 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillors Horn and Morton each declared a non financial interest in relation to specific 



elements of the estimates of expenditure which is dealt with at item 5 of this minute by 
reason of being Members of the Boards of Homestart and Stramash respectively. The 
Councillors claimed the benefit of the dispensation contained at paragraph 111 of the 
Standards Commission’s Guidance and Dispensations Note dated April 2007 to enable 
them to speak and vote. 
 

 
 4. MINUTES 

 
  The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 21 January 2010 as a 

correct record. 
 

 
 5. CORPORATE AND SERVICE PLANNING/REVENUE BUDGET 

 
  In terms of Standing Order 11.10 the Leader of the SNP Group gave notice that the 

Group whip had been applied to Members of the Group to vote to approve the terms of 
the Motion by the Leader of the Council which the Council considered at this item. 
 
The Executive had referred for consideration by the Council today, all matters 
concerning Corporate and Service Plans, Revenue Budget 2010/11, fixing the Council 
Tax; and any other related matters.  
 
The Council considered the reports, plans and related paperwork included in the budget 
packs, together with Equality Impact Assessment reports in connection with the 
provision of respite services at Fyneview, Learning Disability Coordinator posts and 
neighbourhood network services.  
 
Decision 
 
The Council resolved as follows:- 
 
Corporate and Service Planning and Revenue Budget  
 
A Corporate, Service and Area Planning 

 
 1 Noted that the risks included in the Strategic Risk Register have been 

identified as potential areas which may impact on the delivery of strategic 
objectives and that these have been used to develop a risk based approach 
to Corporate and Service Plans 
 

 2 Noted that the Planning and Budgeting process has been set in the context 
of the Council’s Planning and Performance Management Framework within 
an ongoing Best Value Improvement and Development approach. 
 

 3 Adopted the Corporate Plan 2010-13 and beyond setting out the Council’s 
vision for Argyll and Bute and its high level strategic objectives and 
outcomes 
 

 4 Noted the Area Plans as a valuable contribution to the planning and 
performance management process  
 

B Service Plans, Service Reviews and Revenue Budget 2010/11-2012/13 
 

 Service Plans  
 

 1 Approved the Service Plans including Outcomes, Cost and Demand 
Pressures and Savings Proposals, and the related Estimates of 



Expenditure and Income, and the Service Review reports all as contained 
in the budget packs, subject to them being updated to reflect the relevant 
points of any decisions that the Council takes relating to the finalisation of 
the Revenue Budget 2010/11, and subject to the adjustments at Appendix 1  
 

 2 Levies charges for services in 2010/11 by increasing these by  2% in place 
of the 1.5% set out in the report by the Head of Strategic Finance, subject 
to rounding adjustments, and otherwise as recommended in that report or 
in individual Service Plans 
 

 Reserves and Balances 
 

 3 Maintains a General Contingency of £3.971m which is equivalent to 1.5% of 
the forecast 2010/11 revenue budget 
  

 Estimates of Income and Expenditure 
 

 4 Noted the levels of aggregate external finance (AEF) set out in the 
Revenue Budget Summary report by the Head of Strategic Finance 
 

 5 Makes provision for central commitments in respect of joint boards, loan 
charges, elected members and sundry services as set out in the Revenue 
Budget Summary report by the Head of Strategic Finance 
 

 6 Noted the indicative budgets for 2011/12 and 2012/13     
 

C Council Tax 
 

 1 Approved the revenue estimates for 2010/11 adjusted accordingly and that 
consequently the local tax requirement estimated at £44.3m is funded from 
Council Tax. 
 

 2 Levies the following rates and charges for the year 2010/11 
 

  a a Council Tax to be paid in respect of a chargeable dwelling in Band 
“D” of £1178 (representing no change) 
 

  b a Council Tax to be paid in respect of a chargeable dwelling in each of 
the other valuation bands in accordance with Section 74(1) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (accordingly representing no 
change) 
 

  c Business Rates as determined by Scottish Ministers. 
 

D Additional Decisions 
 

 1 That a full review of grant funding arrangements is undertaken and a report 
presented to the Executive 
 

 2 That the Council notes the Equality Impact Assessment reports in respect 
of Fyneview respite care provision, Disability Learning Coordinators, and 
Neighbourhood Networks, and acknowledges that in making decisions to 
include or not include provision in its estimates of expenditure, giving effect 
to such decisions in practical terms may require further processes of 
examination and the Council acknowledges that it will be prepared to 
consider any matter that may be brought before them as a result. 
 



 
 

 
 6. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN - 2009 

 
  The Executive had recommended that the Council approve the draft Strategic Housing 

Investment Plan which has to be submitted to the Scottish Government’s Housing 
Investment Division on an annual basis as part of the Local Housing Strategy process. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council approved the draft Strategic Housing Investment Plan. 
 
(Ref: Extract by the Executive of 28 January 2010 and report by the Director of 
Community Services submitted to the Executive) 
 

 
 7. REVIEW OF COUNCILLORS CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
  The Council considered a report by the Director of Corporate Services which set out 

comments on the proposals by the Scottish Government to amend the Councillors Code 
of Conduct. The response to the proposals to be submitted to the Scottish Government 
by 18 February 2010. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council approved the terms of the response as outlined at Appendix A to the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 26 January 2010, submitted) 
 

                                                                                                                    Appendix 1 
 

     

Page 

Service 

Area Description £000s 

Savings Not Accepted or Adjusted 

£ not 

taken 

Page 

147 

Local 

Disability 

Proposed reduction of Learning Disability Coordinator 

posts – accept 50% only   

         88 

Page 

169 

Surestart Saving proposal not accepted          50 

Page 

170 

Children 

Affected by a 

Disability 

Saving proposal not accepted          50 

Page 

170 

Youth Crime Proposed reduction in SACRO service – accept 50% 

only 

         22 



Page 

183 

Community 

Learning  & 

Sport and 

Physical 

Recreation 

(1) Proposed reductions in education and leisure 
development grants not accepted  
(2) that the Council rationalise these two grant 
streams and the social welfare development grant 
stream into one, with applications being determined 
by Area Committees  
(3) that £60k of the total budget allocation is 
redirected to support Events and Festival 
Programmes with applications for support being 
determined by Area Committees 
(4) in relation to points (2) and (3) that a detailed 
report on implementation is brought before the 
Executive. 
 

£50 

Page 

183 

Sport and 

Physical 

Activity 

Proposed reduction of Council contribution to 

Stramash not accepted 

12 

Page 

220 

Housing 

Support 

Proposal to cease neighbourhood network services 

not accepted 

109 

Page 

239 

Three Islands 

Partnership 

Savings proposal of £54K not accepted and that 

officers examine with the relevant community groups 

options for arriving at a sustainable long term solution 

54 

Page 
314 

School and 

Public 

Transport 

Walking distances to school – reduce saving by £20k 

to provide targeted road safety campaign 

20 

Page 
314 

School and 

Public 

Transport 

Reduction in discretionary grants savings proposal 

restricted to £85k – no saving to be taken in respect 

of Red Cross transport scheme  

15 

Page 
336 

Mothballing 

Campbeltown 

Hall 

Saving of £6k not accepted on the basis that the hall 

is mothballed from 1 November 2010 to enable a 

sustainable use to be identified, and that a report is 

brought to the Executive 

6 

Page 
357 

Streetscene Helensburgh Beach Cleaning proposed saving not 

accepted 

10 

Page 
359 

Roads 

operations 

Purchase of 2 Jetpatchers – accept efficiency saving 

and reinvest in roads maintenance 

50 

 

Additional savings £ taken 

 Balance of Budget for Fyneview Saving 45 

 Uncommitted FAB/FSF funding  126 

 Care Home fees – effective inflation provision based on COSLA rate 

of 2% 

40 



Additional Income  

 Increase fees and charges by 2% 200 

 
Additional Provision 

 

 Local Government Employees – provision for pay award 271 
 

 
Other Adjustments 

Page 

203 

Secondary 

Education 

Librarians and Technicians  - while accepting the saving of £60k 

the Council agrees an addition of 5 working days beyond term 

time noting that current budget provision exists for this 

 
 


